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(b) If the answer to part (a) above be in the affirmative, which are the States which are having this · type of labour and in what form does it exist ?

( c) If the answer to part (a) above be in the negative, why the International Labour Organisation Convention No. 29 regarding forced labour is not ratified by the Go"ernrnent of India ?

The Deputy Minister of Labour (Shrie Abid Ali) : (a) and (b) . Forced labour as defined in the I .L .O. Convention No . 29 is not countenan<'ed by law in India . Article 23 of 1he Constitution of India prohibits forced labour except when it is ,;pecially permitted by the State for publ_ic purooses. Section 274 of Indian Penal Code makes forc·ed labour for private purposes a pe.nal offence.

The Agricultural I ,abour Enquiry conducted recently by Government revealed that some kind of forced Jabour was in existence in 74 sample villages in the Punjab, Uttar f'radesh. Bihar, Orissa, PEPSU, Madhya Bharat, and Jammu and Kashmir. Such farced labour in some cases fook the form of contractual obligations to continue to service of the same employer till the loan advanced was cleared . In some other cases, it took the shape of de;­
pressed wages for attached workers who were not free to work with other employers, or of work by fanµJy members without separate remuneration or at a nominal wage. Since these facts came to light, the State Governments concerned have taken appropriate measures to eradicate forced labour and have reported that there is no longer any forced labour in existence as defined in the I . L. 0. Convention .

(c) A statemenf explaining inter alia difficulties in ratification was placed before the Parliament on the 10th September. 195 1 . The main obstacle impeding ratification then was the ex­
actinn of forced labour under the Criminal Tribes Act, 1924. Some other enactments were also found to contain provisions permitting forced lnbour not allowed under the Convention The Criminal Tribes Act has sin;.,, been Tepealed, The other enactments have either been suitably amended or appropriate action for doing so is in han<i.
With these obstacles cemoved, Government will now consider the que�tion of ratification after obtaining legal

opinion.

EMPLOYMENT OF CHILDREN

800. Shri Morarka: (a) Will the Minister of Labour be pleased to state whether the Factories Act. 1948 !Ind the Employment of Children Act,
1938, have heen applied to all the Parts 'B' and 'C' l';tates in India?

(b) Is the employment of children still prevalent in any of the Parts 'A', 'B' and 'C' States ?

( c) If the reply to part (b) above be in the affirmative which are the industries and in which States tire children are employed ?

The Deputy Minister of Labour
(Shri Abid Ali) : (a) The Factories Act. 1948, and the Employment of Children Act, 1938, have been al)plied to all Parts 'B' and ·c• States except the State of .rammu and Kashmir.

(b) and (c) . The Factories Act, 1948,
permits the employment of children between 14 and 15 years of age subject to certain restrictions regarding the period of employment etc. The J,;mployment of Children Ac-t, 1938, prohibits the employment of children below 14 years in workshops wherein any of the processes set forth in the Schedule to the Act is carried on . On the basis of. information available, a statement showing the industries in which children between 14- 15 wue employed in factories during 19:;0 in the various States is laid on the Table.
[See Appendix VIII, annexure No. 6.]

So far as the employment of children below the prescribed age-limits in contravention of the statutory requirements is concerned, enquiries already made show that childr<!n are employed in a few industries. The attention of the hon. Member is, in this connection. invited to the reply given to the Starred Question No. 2756 put by &Itri Sanjivayya on the 3rd April 1 951 .

MINIMUM AGE FOR EMPLOYMENT AT
SEA

801 . Sbri Morarka: (a) Will the Minister of Transport be pleased to state what is the minimum age r,f en1�
ployment of children at sea ?

(b) What are the reasons for the non-ratification of the I.L.O. Convention regarding minimum age for employment at sea?

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transp0rt ( Shri Alagesan ) : (a)
The minimum age of employment of children at sea on ships rt!gistered in India is 14 years subject to. certain exceptions specified in section 37B of the Indian Merchant Shipping Act, IP23.

(b) On the subject of minimum· age of employment of children at sea, the I.L.O. have so far adopted the following three Conventions:-

(i) Minimum age , Trimmers and Stokers) Convention. 192 1  (15)  ·
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(ii) Minimum age (Sea) Convention 1920 (No . 7) as revised bv M;nimum age (Sea) Convention (revised) 19315
(No. 58) .

Convention (i) above hr,, already been ·ratified by the novernment of India .

The question of ratification of Convention (ii) above came up for consideration before the Indian Legislature at its session held in Seotember l!l21.
The Legislature recommended its ratification subject to certain reservations. but, since the constitution of the I .L.0. did not permit of conditional ratification, this Convention could not be ratified by the Government of India. Action was, however. taken to amend the Indian Merchant Shipoing Act in 1931 by the insertion of a µew provision, viz. section 37B, to give effect to the Convention subject to the reservations referred to
CATTLE AND LIVESTOCK iNSURANCE

ScREME
8412. Dr. Bam Subhag Singh: Will the Minister of Food and Agrim!tme be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Cattle and Livestock Insurance Scheme has been introduced · in any State of India;

(b) if so, in which State it has been introduced; and

(c) whether the Government of India propose to introduce this Scheme in ot,her States as -well?

The Minisller of Food and Agriculture (Shri Kidwai) : (a) and (b) . A pilot scheme has been introduced in PF..PSU.

( c) State Governments are being consulted as to whether they· will share in the cost of a more c<>mprehensive scheme covering more State:;.

SUGAR EXPORT ADVISORY COMMITTEE

803. Shri S. N. Das: (a) Will the Minister of Food and Agricnlture be pleased to state whether it is a fact that the Sugar Export Advisory Committee have recommended that two lakh tons of sugar should be eXr ported below the marginal cost of production and the loss so sustained could be made up by raising the internal price of sugar?

(b) If so, have Government considered the recommendation and come to any decision?

( c) What is the present position of stock with the mills?

(d) What is the total quantity of sugar that has so far been exported?

The Minister of Food and Altrieul­
ture (Shri Kidwai): (a) Yes.

(b) Yes_
(c) The stock of sugar with the factories on 22nd October 1952 was about
5t lakh tons.

(d) 18,803 tons sugar has been released for export upto 28th October, 11152, but the quantity actually exported upto . end of August was l t:ported to
-e 4,961 tons.

PRIMITIVE METHOD (CtlLTIVATION) .·
804. Shri M. R. Krishna: (a) Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state the total acreage of land that is still being cultivated by the primitive methods?

(b) What is the total acreage of land that is being cultivated by the­
modern scientific methods?

( c) What steps are being taken to educate the farmer in the modern methods of farming?

The Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri Kidwai) : (a) and (b) . It is not possible to collect the information required as no precise definition of what constitutes 'primitive methods' and what constitutes 'modern scientific methods' can be laid down for the use of those who may be put on making a census of this kind.

( c) The field staff of the Agriculture Departments in the States carry on propaganda for improved methods of farming through demonstrations, supply of improved seed and supply of agricultural information. Some States also run agricultural schools for farmers' children.

WATTLE TREES

805. Shri Balakrishnan: Will the Minister of FOOd and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether the wood of different wattle trees from Palni hills, Madras State, are well-suitea for fhe manufacture of paper; and

(b) if so, whether steps have been taken for the manufacture of paper?

The Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri Kidwai,) : (a) Yes.

(b) Laboratory and pilot plant experiments carried out at the Forest Research Institute and Colleges, Debra Dun. have indicated that the wood of the green and black wattle is a promising raw material for the manufacture of writing and printing papers of good quality.

